CAD 82.1  0.30 % 17.5  0.35 % 13.1  0.43 % 20.3  0.08 %
SGD 81.7  0.30 % 15.7  0.31 % 12.6  0.41 % 90.7  0.37 %
TWD 43.2  0.16 % 10.2  0.20 % 5.5  0.18 % 21.0  0.09 %

The foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis shows that a 10%
appreciation in the four major currencies as of December 31,
2023 would result in changes to revenue, operating income
recurring, net profit and equity, as indicated above.

A 10% depreciation in the above currencies as of December 31,
2023, would have the equivalent but opposite effects as those
presented above, assuming that all other variables remained
constant.

Sensitivity of derivatives and their underlying hedged items to foreign currency fluctuations
The table below shows the effect of a 10% fluctuation in hedging
currency exchange rates on the recognition of the foreign
exchange derivatives portfolio in the Group’s net profit and equity
as of December 31, 2023. The sensitivity of net profit and equity
primarily reflects the effect of foreign exchange swaps relating to

the intragroup financing activity of the subsidiary Air Liquide
Finance, and currency forward hedging instruments contracted at
head office level.

Foreign exchange risk
 +10% -10%

(in millions of euros) P&L impact
Equity
impact

Equity
impact

Foreign exchange derivatives and their hedged underlying
items —

P&L impact

42.7 — (42.7)

b) Interest rate risk
Principles
Air Liquide centrally manages interest rate risk on the main
currencies: euro, US dollar and Japanese yen which represented
85% of the Group’s total net debt as of December 31, 2023.
Regarding other currencies, the Finance Department provides
subsidiaries with advice as to the different types of bank loans
and/or hedging transactions to enter into according to the
characteristics of local financial markets.

The Group policy is to maintain the major portion of total debt at
fixed rates and to protect the residual balance using optional
hedging instruments. This approach enables the Group to limit the
effect of interest rate fluctuations on financial expenses.

Consequently, at the 2023 year-end, 93% of the total debt was
fixed-rate debt. The fixed-rate/floating-rate breakdown is reviewed
on a regular basis by the Finance Committees, depending on
interest rate fluctuations and the level of Group debt.

Sensitivity to interest rate fluctuations on cost of floating-rate debt
The Group net debt exposed to interest rate fluctuations amounted
to around 482 million equivalent euros as of December 31, 2023,
for an average outstanding amount over the year of 0.6 billion
equivalent euros (total debt adjusted for interest rate hedging
instruments and short-term securities) in decrease compared to
December 31, 2022 (0.8 billion equivalent euros).

An increase or decrease in interest rates by 100 basis points
(±1%) on all yield curves would have an effect of approximately
±6 million euros on the Group’s annual cost of debt (accounted in
financial charges) before tax, assuming outstanding floating debt
remains constant.

Sensitivity to interest rate fluctuations on derivatives and their underlying hedged items
The table below shows the effect of a 1% fluctuation of interest rates in all foreign currencies on the interest rate derivatives portfolio in
the Group’s net profit and equity, as of December 31, 2023.

(in millions of euros)

Interest rate derivatives and their hedged underlying items (3.0) 76.1 (4.5) (66.2)

Interest rate risk
+1.0% -1.0%

P&L impact Equity impact P&L impact Equity impact

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2023 UNIVERSAL REGISTRATION DOCUMENT AIR LIQUIDE 275

Consolidated Financial Statements 4

DEU BAT 2023_BAT_UK.indd   275 12/03/2024   09:04

To protect the Group against the increase of variable rates in 2023
applicable to short-term financing (commercial papers) and to
other exposure to variable rates, Air Liquide Finance set up six
firm hedges for 148 million euros, 200 million US dollar and 20
billion Japanese yen. They were completed by optional hedges for
a total amount of 140 million euros and 200 million US dollar.

To protect the Group against new rate increases in 2024
applicable to short-term financing (commercial papers) and to
other exposure to variable rates, Air Liquide Finance set up firm
hedges for a total amount of 400 million euros and 250 million US